24000

613784 1999-12-22 10:26 48pg Cheri Brunvand - Summit County Recorder

CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION FOR THE VILLAS AT SWAN'S NEST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTI	CLE 1	· ·
	DEFI	NITIONS
ARTI	CLE 2	
	GRAI	NT AND SUBMISSION
ADTI	OLE 2	
AKII	CLE 3	NON OF DEAL DRODER'S INTO ECTATES, HER
		SION OF REAL PROPERTY INTO ESTATES; USE OCCUPANCY OF CONDOMINIUM UNITS
	3.1	Division Into Estates
	3.2	Inseparability of a Condominium Unit/Partition
	3.3	Title to a Condominium Unit
	3.4	Notice to Assessor
	3.5	Uses, Limitations and Restrictions
	3.6	Fees for Recreational Facilities
	3.7	Right to Combine Units
	· · ·	The state of the s
ARTI	CLE 4	
•		RIPTION OF A CONDOMINIUM UNIT
	4.1	Prior to Recordation
	4.2	Subsequent to Recordation
	4.3	Sufficiency of Description
ARTIC		
	CONI	OOMINIUM MAP9
ARTIC		
		MON ELEMENTS; ENCROACHMENTS
	6.1	<u>Partition</u>
	6.2	Use of Common Elements
	6.3	Easements for Encroachments
A TOTAL	31 E #	
ARTIC		IANIC'S LIENS AND INDEMNIFICATION
	MECI	TAINTE S DIENS AND INDEMINIFICATION
ARTIC	TES	
		NISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT; THE ASSOCIATION;
		DD OF DECLARANT CONTROL
	8.1	Management By Association
	8.2	Delegation of Management to Managing Agent
	8.3	Declarant Control of the Association
	8.4	Election by Owners
	8.5	Delivery of Documents by Declarant

8.6 <u>Budget</u>	 		 		13
ARTICLE 9		l			
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS; RIGHT OF ACCESS .	 		 		13
9.1 <u>Units</u>					
9.2 Common Elements					
9.3 Owner Caused Damage	 		 		14
9.4 Declarant's Right to Maintain					
ARTICLE 10					
ASSESSMENTS, COLLECTION AND LIENS	 	. <i>.</i> .	 		15
10.1 Assessments for Common Expenses	 		 		15
10.2 Collection					
10.3 Liens for Non-Payment	 		 		15
10.4 Foreclosure of Liens					
10.5 No Waiver or Abandonment; No Offset	 		 		15
10.6 Transfer of a Condominium Unit	 		 		16
10.7 Request for Assessment Statement	 		 		16
10.8 Lienor's Right to Pay Assessments					
10.9 Working Capital Reserve	 		 		16
ARTICLE 11					
INSURANCE	 		 		17
11.1 Coverage					
11.2 Named Insured and Required Provisions					
11.3 Insurable Value					
11.4 Owner's Insurance					
LANDER N. 10					
ARTICLE 12 APPOINTMENT OF ATTORNEY-IN-FACT					1 Ω
APPOINTMENT OF ATTORNET-IN-FACT	 		 	• •	10
ARTICLE 13					
DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION	 		 		19
13.1 Obligation to Repair	 		 		19
13.2 Cost of Repair; Distribution of Proceeds					
13.3 Other Damage or Destruction					
13.4 No Liability on First Lienors					
ARTICLE 14					
OBSOLESCENCE					20
14.1 Renovation of a Building					
14.2 Renovation of Common Elements					
14.2 Solo	 		 		20

ARTICLE 15				
CONDEMNATION		 	 :	21
15.1 Total Taking				
15.2 Total Taking of a Building or Buildings		 	 :	21
15.3 Partial Taking				
ARTICLE 16				
QUALITY OF WORK		 	 	22
ARTICLE 17				
AMENDMENT OR REVOCATION		 	 :	22
ARTICLE 18				
PROPERTY FOR COMMON USE		 	 :	23
ARTICLE 19				
REGISTRATION BY OWNER OF MAILING ADDRESS; NOTICE				
19.1 <u>Registration</u>				
19.2 Notice of Transfer				
19.3 Delivery of Notice	•	 	 	23
ARTICLE 20				
DURATION OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP	•	 	 :	23
ARTICLE 21				
ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL	٠	 	 :	24
ARTICLE 22				
SPECIAL DECLARANT RIGHTS, DEVELOPMENT				
RIGHTS AND GENERAL RESERVATIONS				
22.1 Easements, Reservation, Etc				
22.2 Right to Maintain Sales Offices and Models				
22.3 Relocation of Sales Offices and Models				
22.4 Parking Spaces				
22.5 Certain Amendments by Declarant		 		25
ARTICLE 23				
FIRST LIENOR PROVISIONS				
23.1 Notices of Action				
23.2 Special FHLMC Provisions				
23.3 Implied Approval				
23.4 Books and Records				
23.5 HUD/VA Approval		 	 	27

ARTICLE 24 24.2 24.3 24.4

25.8

CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION FOR THE VILLAS AT SWAN'S NEST

RECITALS

SWAN'S NEST HOLDINGS LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("Declarant"), is the owner of certain property situate in the County of Summit, State of Colorado. Declarant desires to establish a condominium common interest community under the Colorado Common Interest Ownership Act on the Land (as hereinafter defined) submitted to this Declaration, and to define the character, duration, rights, obligations and limitations of condominium ownership. Declarant has executed plans for the construction of nineteen (19) Buildings (as hereinafter defined) on the Land to be known as "THE VILLAS AT SWAN'S NEST," which Buildings when completed shall consist of separately designated Condominium Units (as hereinafter defined). A Map (as hereinafter defined) shall be recorded in Summit County, Colorado showing the location of the Buildings on the Land.

DECLARATION

Declarant does hereby establish a plan for the ownership of real property estates in fee simple as a condominium common interest community under the Act (as hereinafter defined), consisting of the Units (as hereinafter defined) in the Buildings and the co-ownership by the owners of the Units, as tenants-in-common, of the Land and the remaining improvements located thereon, sometimes described as the Common Elements (as hereinafter defined). Declarant does hereby publish and declare that the following terms, covenants, conditions, easements, restrictions, uses, reservations, limitations and obligations shall be deemed to run with the Land, shall be a burden and a benefit to Declarant and to its successors and assigns and to any person or persons acquiring or owning an interest in the Land and improvements built thereon, and to their heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns.

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

As used in this Declaration, unless otherwise expressly provided:

- (a) "Act" means the Colorado Common Interest Ownership Act, Section 38-33.3-101 et seq., Colorado Revised Statutes, 1973, as amended from time to time.
- (b) "Articles" means the articles of incorporation of the Association, as amended from time to time.
- (c) "Association" means The Villas at Swan's Nest Homeowners Association, Inc., a Colorado nonprofit corporation, the members of which shall be all of the Owners.

- (d) "Board of Directors" or "Board" means the governing body of the Association.
- (e) "Building" means one of the building improvements located on the Land. "Buildings" means several or all of such building improvements as the context requires.
 - (f) "Bylaws" means the bylaws of the Association, as amended from time to time.
- (g) "Common Elements" means (i) the Land; (ii) the foundations, columns, girders, beams, supports, perimeter and supporting walls, roofs, balconies, halls, corridors, lobbies, stairs and stairways not within a Unit, fire escapes, and entrances and exits of the Buildings not within a Unit; (iii) the basements, yards, gardens, parking areas and storage spaces; (iv) the installations, equipment and materials making up the central services such as power, light, gas, hot and cold water, heating, refrigeration, air conditioning and incinerating, including all pipes, ducts, flues, wires, cables and conduits used in connection therewith, wherever located (but excluding any "trunk" lines owned by any utility company, governmental entity or district, located within easements on the Land); (v) the elevators, tanks, pumps, motors, fans, compressors, ducts and in general all apparatus and installations existing for common use; (vi) all community facilities; and (vii) all other parts of the Premises necessary or convenient to its existence, maintenance and safety, or normally in common use.
- (h) "Condominium Unit" means a Unit together with the undivided interest in the Common Elements made appurtenant thereto by this Declaration.
 - (i) "County" means Summit County, Colorado.
- (j) "Declarant" means Swan's Nest Holdings LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, and any successor to whom or to which all of the rights, obligations and interests of Declarant hereunder may be assigned by an assignment or deed designating such successor as a successor Declarant and filed for record in the real property records of the County signed by the successor and the then Declarant.
- (k) "Declaration" means this instrument and all amendments or supplements thereto hereafter recorded in the records of the County. In any case where a percentage vote of First Lienors is required such vote shall be based on one vote for each first Mortgage owned.
- (1) "Exterior Garage Building" means one of the building improvements located on the Land which contains Exterior Garage Units. Exterior Garage Buildings shall also be considered "Buildings" when the context so requires.
- (m) "Exterior Garage Unit" means the individual air space contained within the perimeter walls, floors, ceilings, windows and doors of a unit which is a garage area located in an Exterior Garage Building constructed solely for the purpose of containing garage areas as shown and described on the Map, together with (i) all fixtures and improvements therein; (ii) the inner decorated or finished surfaces of the Garage Units' perimeter walls, floors and ceilings, including all lath, furring, wallboard, plasterboard, plaster, paneling, tiles, wallpaper and paint;

and (iii) the garage door of the Garage Unit. The term "Garage Unit" does not include, however, the undecorated or unfinished surfaces of the perimeter walls, floors or ceilings of a Garage Unit, any utilities running through the Garage Unit which serve more than one Garage Unit, or any other Common Element or part thereof located within the Garage Unit.

- (n) "<u>First Lienor</u>" means the holder of a promissory note, payment of which is secured by a first Mortgage.
- (o) "General Common Elements" means all of the Common Elements other than the Limited Common Elements, including, without limitation, any improvement or property designated on the Map as "General Common Element" or "G.C.E."
- (p) "General Common Expenses" means: (i) all expenses expressly declared to be General Common Expenses by this Declaration or by the Bylaws; (ii) all other expenses of administering, servicing, conserving, managing, maintaining, repairing or replacing the General Common Elements; (iii) insurance premiums for the insurance carried under Article 11; and (iv) all expenses lawfully determined to be General Common Expenses by the Board of Directors. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any expense incurred by Declarant in connection with the initial construction of the Buildings shall not be a General Common Expense.
- (q) "Interest in General Common Elements" means the undivided percentage interest in the General Common Elements made appurtenant to each Condominium Unit pursuant to the provisions of this Declaration, and which undivided percentage interest for each Condominium Unit is estimated, and subject to adjustment as described in Section 3.1 and Attachment B attached to and made a part of this Declaration.
- (r) "Interest in Limited Common Elements" means the undivided percentage interest in the Limited Common Elements to which an Owner has the exclusive or non-exclusive right of use, and which undivided percentage interest shall equal such Owner's relative Sharing Ratio to the Sharing Ratios of all Owners having the right to use the subject Limited Common Elements.
- (s) "Limited Common Elements" means those parts of the Common Elements assigned for the exclusive or non-exclusive use and enjoyment of the Owner or Owners of one or more, but fewer than all, of the Condominium Units, which improvements or property are designated on the Map as "Limited Common Element" or "L.C.E." Any shutters, awnings, window boxes, doorsteps, stoops, porches, balconies and patios designed to serve a single Unit, all fireboxes, flues and chimneys, and any pipe, duct, flue, wire cable or conduit serving only a single Unit shall be a Limited Common Element allocated solely to that Unit. The interior courtyard of any Building shall be a Limited Common Element allocated solely to the Owners of Units within such Building.
- (i) "<u>Limited Common Expenses</u>" means all expenses of servicing, conserving, maintaining, repairing and replacing the Limited Common Elements and all expenses declared by this Declaration or the Bylaws or determined by the Board of Directors to be Limited Common Expenses.

- (u) "Land" means the real property described in Attachment A hereto.
- (v) "Map" means the condominium map described in Article 5 and all amendments or supplements thereto hereafter filed for record in the County.
- (w) "Mortgage" means a mortgage or deed of trust encumbering an interest in a Condominium Unit.
- (x) "Mortgagee" means the holder of a promissory note, payment of which is secured by a Mortgage.
- (y) "Owner" means any individual, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, association, trust or other legal entity, or combination of legal entities, that is the record owner of an undivided fee simple interest in one or more Condominium Units.
- (z) "Period of Declarant Control" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 8.3 below.
- (aa) "Period of Special Rights" shall mean the seven year period commencing on the date of recordation of this Declaration in the real property records of the County.
- (ab) "Premises" or "Project" means the condominium project composed of the Land, the Buildings, and all other improvements now or hereafter located on the Land.
- (ac) "Sharing Ratio" of an Owner is the percentage of the Interest in General Common Elements appurtenant to such Owner's Condominium Unit. Any reference to "relative Sharing Ratio" shall mean the proportion that the Sharing Ratio of an Owner in a specified group bears to the Sharing Ratios of all Owners in such group. In the event that Sharing Ratios change during any fiscal period, costs allocated to any Owner for such period shall be appropriately averaged based on the relative lengths of time in such period before and after such change.
- (ad) "Unit" means the individual air space contained within the perimeter walls, floors, ceilings, windows and doors of a unit in each of the Buildings or within any other boundary lines as shown and described on the Map, together with (i) all fixtures and improvements therein; (ii) the inner decorated or finished surfaces of the Units's perimeter walls, floors and ceilings, including all lath, furring, wallboard, plasterboard, plaster, paneling, tiles, wallpaper, paint, and finished flooring; (iii) the doors and windows of the Unit; and (iv) the interior non-supporting walls and partitions within the Unit. Certain Units include a garage and a stairway or passageway connecting the living area of the Unit to the garage area of the Unit. The term "Unit" does not include, however, the undecorated or unfinished surfaces of the perimeter walls, floors or ceilings of a Unit, any utilities running through the Unit which serve more than one Unit, or any other Common Element or part thereof located within the Unit.

ARTICLE 2 GRANT AND SUBMISSION

Declarant hereby grants, conveys and submits to condominium common interest ownership all of its right, title and interest in the Premises.

ARTICLE 3 DIVISION OF REAL PROPERTY INTO ESTATES; USE AND OCCUPANCY OF CONDOMINIUM UNITS

- 3.1 <u>Division Into Estates</u>. (a) The Land will be divided into one hundred thirty-eight (138) Condominium Units. Each Condominium Unit will consist of a Unit, an undivided interest in the General Common Elements appurtenant to such Unit and the exclusive or non-exclusive right to use and enjoy certain Limited Common Elements appurtenant to such Unit as shown on the Map.
- (b) The Units on the Land will initially have appurtenant undivided interests in the General Common Elements as set forth in Attachment B hereto. Those percentage undivided interests have been calculated by dividing the number of square feet in a particular Unit by the number of square feet in all Units within the Project.
- 3.2 <u>Inseparability of a Condominium Unit/Partition</u>. (a) Each Condominium Unit shall be inseparable from its appurtenant interest in the Common Elements and, except as provided in Section 3.7 below, each Condominium Unit may be conveyed, leased, devised or encumbered only as a Condominium Unit.
- (b) Co-Owners of a Condominium Unit shall have the right to bring a partition action pursuant to Section 38-28-101 et seq. of Colorado Revised Statutes, 1973, as amended, requesting the sale of the Condominium Unit and the division of the proceeds among the co-Owners; however, no physical division of the Unit shall be permitted as part of a partition action, and no partition action shall affect any other Condominium Unit or the Common Elements.
- 3.3 <u>Title to a Condominium Unit</u>. Title to a Condominium Unit may be held individually or in any form of concurrent ownership recognized in Colorado; provided, however, timeshare co-ownership, which form of concurrent ownership, however created, is hereby expressly prohibited. In case of any permitted concurrent ownership, each co-Owner shall be jointly and severally liable for performance and observance of all the duties and responsibilities of an Owner with respect to the Condominium Unit in which such co-Owner owns an interest.
- 3.4 <u>Notice to Assessor</u>. On or before the first sale of a Condominium Unit, Declarant shall give written notice to the assessor of the County in the manner provided in the Act, so that each Condominium Unit and each Exterior Garage Unit will be separately assessed and taxed.

- 3.5 <u>Uses, Limitations and Restrictions</u>. The Condominium Units shall be used and occupied solely for dwelling or lodging purposes, subject to the following limitations and restrictions on use:
- (a) Subject to more restrictive or permissive statutes, ordinances, rules or regulations mandated or imposed by any applicable federal, state or local governmental entity, if any, the following restrictions shall apply with respect to the number of persons residing at any time within a Condominium Unit:
- (i) No more than three persons may occupy any one bedroom Condominium Unit as their residence (whether as their primary residence or otherwise);
- (ii) No more than five persons may occupy any two bedroom Condominium Unit as their residence (whether as their primary residence or otherwise); and
- (iii) No more than seven persons may occupy any three bedroom Condominium Unit as their residence (whether as their primary residence or otherwise).

The foregoing to the contrary notwithstanding, the occupancy restrictions set forth above as to the number of persons residing in any Condominium Unit shall not apply to short term temporary occupancy by visitors of the Owner or tenant of such Condominium Unit, so long as such temporary occupancy does not violate any statutes, ordinances, rules or regulations of any applicable governmental entity.

- (b) Garages, including, without limitation, Exterior Garage Units, shall be used solely for the parking of vehicles and incidental storage. Garages shall not be converted to or used for habitation purposes, utility rooms, storage areas (other than for incidental storage) or other non-parking uses.
- (c) Condominium Units shall not be used for business, commercial or professional purposes; provided, however, that an Owner may use his Unit for a professional or home occupation, so long as the applicable zoning for the Project permits such use, there is no external evidence thereof, and no unreasonable inconvenience to other Owners is created thereby.
- (d) No exterior antennas of any type, including, without limitation, satellite dishes, shall be erected, constructed, placed or permitted to remain on any Condominium Unit without the prior written consent of the Board of Directors or the architectural committee referred to in Article 21, except as otherwise may be mandated by applicable law. If approved, the installation shall be subject to such conditions and restrictions as the Board of Directors or said architectural committee specifies in granting such consent.
- (e) No animals, livestock or poultry of any kind may be raised, bred, kept or permitted in, on or about any Condominium Unit or any Exterior Garage Unit, with the exception as to a Condominium Unit of no more than an aggregate of two dogs, cats or other usual and common household pets (but not pigs); provided, however, those pets which are permitted to roam

those pets which are permitted to roam free, or which in the sole discretion of the Board of Directors, endanger health, make objectional noise or constitute a nuisance or inconvenience to the Owners may be removed by the Board of Directors. No pets shall be kept, bred or maintained for any commercial purpose. Pets shall be registered, licensed and inoculated as required by law. No pets shall be outdoors on the Premises unless on a leash and under the direct control of its owner. Tenants and other occupants, as distinguished from Owners, shall not be permitted to keep any pets in, on or about a Condominium Unit.

- tenants shall be subject to the terms and conditions of this Declaration and the rules and regulations promulgated by the Board of Directors as though such tenant were an Owner. Each Owner of a Condominium Unit agrees to cause his tenants or the persons living with such Owner to comply with this Declaration and the rules and regulations promulgated pursuant hereto and is responsible and liable for all violations and losses caused by such tenant or occupants, notwithstanding the fact that such tenants or occupants are fully liable for any such violation. All provisions of this Declaration and of any rules and regulations promulgated pursuant hereto which govern the conduct of Owners and which provide for sanctions against Owners shall also apply to all tenants and occupants of Condominium Units, even though such tenants or occupants are not specifically mentioned.
- homes, boats, trailers, motorcycles, mini bikes, scooters, go carts, trucks, campers, buses, vans and automobiles. No vehicle may be left upon or within the Project, except in a garage or other area designated by the Board of Directors for vehicles. No boat, recreational vehicle, motor home, mobile home, unlicensed vehicle or vehicle incapable of being operated upon public highways shall be parked or stored within or upon the Project for a period longer than twenty-four (24) hours, except in a garage or other area designated by the Board of Directors. After twenty-four (24) hours, any such vehicle shall be considered a nuisance and may be removed by the Board of Directors.
- (h) No storage of any trash or garbage shall be kept or allowed to remain outside of any Unit unless it is contained within individual bear-proof containers that meet North American Bear Society, CDOW, or U.S. National Park Service specifications. All trash and garbage shall be regularly removed and not allowed to accumulate.
- (i) The use of firearms within or upon the Project is prohibited. The term "firearms" includes, without limitation, B-B guns, pellet guns and small firearms of all types.
- (j) No signs, posters or advertising devices of any kind shall be permitted on any Condominium Unit without the consent of the Board of Directors or the architectural committee referred to in Article 21, other than one sign not in excess of a size prescribed by the Board of Directors or said architectural committee advertising a particular Condominium Unit on which the sign is situated for sale or rent. The right is reserved by Declarant to construct and maintain signs, billboards and advertising devices on the Project as is customary in connection with the sale of Condominium Units. In addition, the Declarant and the Board of Directors shall

have the right to erect and maintain identifying signs and monuments at each entrance to the Project.

The above limitations and restrictions shall be subject to reasonable interpretation by the Board of Directors from time to time in rules and decisions promulgated by the Board or its authorized agent pursuant to Sections 8.1 and 8.2 hereof. Likewise, additional limitations and restrictions may be promulgated by the Board or its authorized agent pursuant to Sections 8.1 and 8.2 hereof.

- 3.6 <u>Fees for Recreational Facilities</u>. The Board of Directors shall have the right to charge reasonable admission and other fees for the use of any recreational facility situate upon or which is a part of the General Common Elements.
- Right to Combine Units. An Owner may physically combine the area and space 3.7 of one Unit with the area or space of one or more adjoining Units owned by such Owner subject to the review and written approval of the Board of Directors. In the event of any such physical combining of Units to create a combined Unit, such combined Units shall also include the combining of the fixtures and improvements and of the undivided interests in the Common Elements appurtenant to such Units. The Board of Directors reserves the right to designate and convey to such Owner of such combined Units as additional Limited Common Elements appurtenant to such Unit, any walls, floors or other structural separation for the combination of such Units; provided however, that such walls, floors or other structural separations for such space shall automatically become Common Elements if the combined Units become subject to separate ownership in the future. The Board of Directors shall have authority to grant easements through the Common Elements to accomplish the combining of the Units. The Sharing Ratio of the Owner of combined Units shall equal the sum of the Sharing Ratios allocated to Owners of those Units prior to combination; and the Owner of the combined Units shall have all voting rights allocated by the Bylaws to Owners of those Units prior to combination.

ARTICLE 4 DESCRIPTION OF A CONDOMINIUM UNIT

- 4.1 <u>Prior to Recordation</u>. Every contract of sale, deed, lease, deed of trust, mortgage, will or other instrument affecting a Condominium Unit, written prior to the filing of this Declaration or the Map for record, shall legally describe the Condominium Unit by its identifying Unit number, followed by the name of the Project and reference to this Declaration and the Map to be filed for record.
- 4.2 <u>Subsequent to Recordation</u>. Subsequent to the filing of this Declaration and the Map, every contract for sale, deed, lease, deed of trust, mortgage, will or other instrument affecting a Condominium Unit shall legally describe the Condominium Unit as follows:

"Condominium	Unit No.	, The	Villas	at Swa	n's Nest,
according to the	Condominium	Declaration	for The	Villas	at Swan's

Nest, recorded o	on	,	199_	as Reception N	lo
(or Book	at Page) of	f the re	cords of Sumn	nit County,
Colorado and th	e Condomir	iium Ma	ap of T	The Villas at S	wan's Nest
recorded on		, 199	as No	os	or Book
at Page	of the	records	of Su	ımmit County,	Colorado,
as amended from	n time to tir	ne."			

4.3 <u>Sufficiency of Description</u>. Every description made pursuant to this Article 4 shall be good and sufficient for all purposes to sell, convey, transfer, encumber, lease or otherwise affect not only the Unit, but also the interest in the Common Elements appurtenant thereto. Each such description shall be construed to include a non-exclusive right of ingress and egress through and for use of the General Common Elements, the exclusive or nonexclusive right to use appurtenant Limited Common Elements and the other easements, obligations, limitations, rights, encumbrances, covenants, conditions and restrictions created in this Declaration. The interest in the Common Elements appurtenant to any Unit shall be deemed conveyed or encumbered with that Unit, even though the legal description in the instrument conveying or encumbering said Unit may only refer to the title of that Unit. The reference to the Map and Declaration in any instrument shall be deemed to include any supplements or amendments thereto without specific reference.

ARTICLE 5 CONDOMINIUM MAP

Upon substantial completion of the first Building or Buildings, and prior to any conveyance by Declarant of a Condominium Unit therein, Declarant shall cause to be filed for record in the County the Map, appropriately certified, which shall be deemed a part of this Declaration and shall contain all the information required by Section 38-33.3-209 of the Act, including, without limitation: (a) the legal description of the surface of the Land; (b) the linear measurements and location, with reference to the exterior boundaries, of the Land, of the Buildings and of all other improvements built or to be built on the Land; (c) the floor plans and linear dimensions of the interior of the Buildings, including the Units, the General Common Elements, except those that are located within any Unit, and the Limited Common Elements; (d) the designation by number or other symbol of each Unit; (c) the elevation plans of the Buildings; and (f) the elevation of the unfinished interior surfaces of the floors and ceilings of the Buildings, including the Units, as established from a datum plane, the distances between floors and ceilings and the linear measurements showing the thickness of the perimeter walls of the Buildings. The Map may be filed for record simultaneously herewith. Declarant reserves the right to amend the Map and any supplements thereto from time to time to conform it to the actual location of each of the Buildings, including all parts thereof, and to establish, vacate and relocate easements.

ARTICLE 6 COMMON ELEMENTS; ENCROACHMENTS

- Owners and the Limited Common Elements shall be owned in common by all the Owners and the Limited Common Elements shall be owned in common by the Owners of the Units to which they are appurtenant, and both of these forms of Common Elements shall remain undivided, subject however to adjustments as elsewhere herein provided. No Owner shall assert any right of partition with respect to the Common Elements. As provided in the Act, the Common Elements are not subject to partition, and any purported conveyance, encumbrance, judicial sale, or other voluntary or involuntary transfer of an individual interest in the Common Elements made without the Unit to which that interest is allocated is void. Nothing herein shall preclude conveyance or encumbrance of Common Elements by the Association as provided in Section 38-33.3-312 of the Act, or limit or restrict the right of partition by sale of co-Owners of a single Condominium Unit as set forth in Section 3.2(b).
- 6.2 <u>Use of Common Elements</u>. Each Owner, without hindering, impeding or imposing upon the rights of the other Owners, shall be entitled to use the Common Elements appurtenant to such Owner's Unit in accordance with the purpose for which they are intended and in accordance with rules and regulations duly established from time to time by the Association.
- 6.3 Easements for Encroachments. If any portion of the Common Elements encroaches upon any Unit, or if any Unit encroaches upon any other Unit or upon any portion of the Common Elements, as a result of the construction of any Building, or if any such encroachment shall occur hereafter as a result of settling or shifting of any Building, a valid easement shall exist for the encroachment and for the maintenance of the same so long as such Building stands. In the event any Building, any Unit, any adjoining Unit, or any adjoining Common Element, shall be partially or totally destroyed as a result of fire or other casualty or as a result of condemnation or eminent domain proceedings, and then rebuilt, encroachments of parts of the Common Elements upon any Unit or of any Unit upon any other Unit or upon any portion of the Common Elements, due to such rebuilding, shall be permitted, and valid easements for such encroachments and the maintenance thereof shall exist so long as such Building shall stand. Such encroachments and easements shall not be considered or determined to be encumbrances either on the Common Elements or upon title to the Condominium Units so as to impair merchantability of title.

ARTICLE 7 MECHANIC'S LIENS AND INDEMNIFICATION

Subsequent to the completion of a Building, no labor performed or materials furnished and incorporated into a Unit with the consent or at the request of an Owner, or his agent, contractor or subcontractor, shall be the basis for the filing of a mechanic's lien or any other lien or encumbrance against either the Common Elements (other than the interest therein appurtenant to such Owner's Unit) or the Condominium Unit of any other Owner not expressly consenting to or requesting the work or materials. Each Owner shall cancel and discharge of record, or bond by a surety company acceptable to the Association or other Owner or Owners, any claim or lien

against the Common Elements (other than the interest therein appurtenant to such Owner's Unit) or Condominium Unit of any other Owner for construction performed or for labor, materials, services or other products incorporated in the Owner's Unit at such Owner's request; and further shall indemnify and hold harmless each of the other Owners and the Association from and against all costs, expenses, claims, losses or damages, including reasonable attorneys' fees, resulting therefrom.

ARTICLE 8 ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT; THE ASSOCIATION; PERIOD OF DECLARANT CONTROL

- 8.1 Management By Association. The Project shall be administered and managed by the Association pursuant to the Act, this Declaration and the Articles and Bylaws. Each Owner shall automatically be a member of the Association, shall remain a member until he ceases to be an Owner and shall have voting rights as set forth in the Bylaws. Each member shall comply strictly with the provisions of this Declaration and of the Articles and Bylaws. Each member shall be bound by and shall comply with rules, resolutions and decisions of the Association duly made or adopted from time to time in the manner set forth in the Articles or Bylaws. Failure of the member to comply with such provisions, rules, resolutions or decisions shall be grounds for an action to recover damages or to obtain injunctive relief, or both, maintainable by the Association on behalf of the other members or, in a proper case, by an aggrieved member. In addition, the Bylaws may authorize the Association, during the period of any delinquency, to take actions to enforce this Section, including but not limited to: (a) revocation of a delinquent member's right to use General Common Elements designed for recreational purposes, (b) causing suspension of utility service to a delinquent member's Condominium Unit, (c) suspension of a delinquent member's voting privileges, and (d) assessment of fines deemed appropriate by the Board of Directors, which fines shall be deemed special assessments against a delinquent member subject to the provisions of Article 10; however, no such enforcement actions shall affect the rights of a First Lienor whose Mortgage was perfected prior to the occurrence of the subject delinquency.
- determination of its Board of Directors, may delegate to a real estate managing firm the powers of the Association to determine the budget for operation of the Project, to establish and collect fees for Common Expenses, to establish and collect reserve funds, to make special assessments, to establish books of account and maintain records for the operation of the Project, to supply statements of account to Owners or their Mortgagees upon request, to establish and from time to time amend such reasonable rules and regulations as may be necessary or convenient to carry out the intention of this Declaration, and to do any other acts or things that the Association is empowered to do under this Declaration or its Articles and Bylaws, subject to the terms of the Act; provided, however, that the determination of the Board of Directors to delegate the duties of the Association to such a managing agent shall not relieve the Association of any of its obligations under this Declaration or under the Articles and Bylaws. Such managing agent may be an affiliate of Declarant.

- 8.3 <u>Declarant Control of the Association</u>. Subject to Section 8.4 hereof, there shall be a "Period of Declarant Control" during which a Declarant may appoint and remove the officers and members of the Board of Directors. The Period of Declarant Control commences upon the date of initial recording of the Map and terminates no later than the earlier of:
- (a) Sixty (60) days after conveyance of seventy-five percent (75%) of all Units that may be created to Owners other than the Declarant; or
- (b) Two (2) years after the last conveyance of a Unit by the Declarant in the ordinary course of business to Owners other than Declarant; or
 - (c) Five (5) years after the date of initial recording of this Declaration.

A Declarant may voluntarily surrender the right to appoint and remove officers and members of the Board of Directors before termination of the Period of Declarant Control. In that event, the Declarant may require, for the duration of the Period of Declarant Control, that specified actions of the Board of Directors, as described in a recorded instrument executed by the Declarant, be approved by the Declarant before they become effective.

- 8.4 <u>Election by Owners</u>. (a) Not later than sixty (60) days after conveyance of a total of twenty-five percent (25%) of all Units to Owners other than a Declarant, at least one member and not less than twenty-five percent (25%) of the members of the Board of Directors shall be elected by Owners other than the Declarant.
- (b) Not later than sixty (60) days after conveyance of a total of fifty percent (50%) of all Units to Owners other than a Declarant, not less than thirty-three and one-third percent (33-1/3%) of the members of the Board of Directors must be elected by Owners other than the Declarant.
- (c) Not later than the termination of the Period of Declarant Control, the Owners shall elect a Board of Directors of at least three members, at least a majority of whom shall be Owners other than Declarant. The Board of Directors shall elect the officers of the Association. The Owners' Board of Directors shall take office upon termination of the Period of Declarant Control upon election.
- 8.5 <u>Delivery of Documents by Declarant</u>. Within sixty (60) days after the Owners other than the Declarant elect a majority of the members of the Board of Directors, the Declarant shall deliver to the Board of Directors, without any charge to the Association, all property of the Owners and of the Association held by or controlled by the Declarant, including, without limitation, the following items:
- (a) The original or a certified copy of the recorded Declaration, as amended, the Articles, together with a Certificate of Good Standing, Bylaws, minute books, other books and records, and any Rules and Regulations which may have been promulgated;

- (b) An accounting for Association funds and financial statements from the date the Association received funds and ending on the date the Period of Declarant Control ends in accordance with §38-33.3-303(9)(b) of the Act;
 - (c) The Association funds or control thereof;
- (d) All of the tangible personal property that has been represented by the Declarant to be the property of the Association and has been used exclusively in the operation and enjoyment of the Common Elements, a copy of any plans and specifications used in the construction of improvements in the Project, and inventories of these properties;
- (e) All insurance policies then in force in which the Owners, the Association, or its directors and officers are named as insured persons;
- (f) Any other permits issued by governmental bodies applicable to the Condominium community and which are currently in force or which were issued within one year prior to the date on which Owners other than the Declarant took control of the Association;
- (g) Written warranties of the contractor, subcontractors, suppliers and manufacturers that are still effective;
- (h) A roster of Owners and First Lienors and other persons entitled to notice pursuant to Section 23.1 hereof and their addresses and telephone numbers, if known, as shown on the Declarant's records;
 - (i) Employment contracts in which the Association is a contracting party; and
- (j) Any service contract in which the Association is a contracting party or in which the Association or the Owners have any obligation to pay a fee to the persons performing the services.
- 8.6 <u>Budget</u>. The Board of Directors shall prepare and deliver to the Owners proposed budgets for approval by the Owners pursuant to § 38-33.3-303(4) of the Act.

ARTICLE 9 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS; RIGHT OF ACCESS

9.1 Units. Each Owner shall be responsible for maintenance and repair of his Unit and all Limited Common Elements serving only such Unit, including garage, fixtures and improvements and all utility lines and equipment located therein and serving such Unit only. In performing such maintenance or repair, or in improving or altering a Unit or Limited Common Element, an Owner shall obtain all necessary permits and licenses, and shall comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, including the rules and regulations of the Association. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no Owner shall do any maintenance, repair or improvement work

that impairs the structural soundness of the Building in which such Owner's Unit is located or that interferes with any easement. For purposes of this Article 9, the term "Unit" shall also include Exterior Garage Units and the term "Building" shall also include Exterior Garage Buildings.

- 9.2 <u>Common Elements</u>. (a) Except as provided in Section 9.1, the Common Elements (including both Limited and General Common Elements, and specifically including all landscaping as installed, recreational equipment, traffic control devices and signage which are or become Common Elements) shall be administered, conserved, managed, maintained, repaired and replaced by the Association according to its procedures established from time to time. Such maintenance and repair shall include, but not be limited to, maintenance of landscaping to substantially the same standards as installed, and maintenance, resurfacing, repair and plowing of internal roadways and parking areas. The cost of such maintenance and repair of the General Common Elements shall be a General Common Expense of all Owners. The cost of such maintenance and repair of Limited Common Elements shall be a Limited Common Expense and shall be charged to each Owner having an interest in Limited Common Elements, which charge shall equal such costs multiplied by the percent of his Interest in Limited Common Elements. No Owner shall have the right to make or cause to be made any additions, alterations or repairs to the Common Elements except Limited Common Elements allocated solely to such Owner's Unit.
- (b) To perform the maintenance and repairs, the Association shall have the right of access to any Unit from time to time during reasonable hours, or at any time for the purpose of making emergency repairs therein necessary to prevent damage to the Common Elements or to another Unit or Units. The costs of repairing any damage to a Unit resulting from entry therein for the purpose of repairing or maintaining the General Common Elements or preventing damage to the General Common Elements or another Unit, shall be a General Common Expense of all the Owners. The costs of repairing any damage to a Unit resulting from entry therein for the purpose of repairing or maintaining the Limited Common Elements or preventing damage to the Limited Common Elements shall be a Limited Common Expense charged proportionately to each Owner having an interest in such Limited Common Elements.
- 9.3 Owner Caused Damage. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if damage to the Common Elements or to any Unit is caused by the negligence or intentional act of an Owner, or if entry into a Unit is required because of any Owner's negligence or intentional act, such Owner shall pay, or reimburse the Association, for all costs of repairing such damage and shall be liable to the Association and the other Owners for all additional losses or expenses suffered as a result of his negligence or intentional acts, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees.
- 9.4 <u>Declarant's Right to Maintain</u>. If, in the sole judgment of Declarant, the Association has failed to maintain the General Common Elements in good order and repair. Declarant may, after five (5) days' notice to the Association, perform all work necessary to maintain the General Common Elements in good order and repair and Declarant shall have access to any Unit for such purposes. The Association shall reimburse Declarant for the cost of such work, which shall be a General Common Expense of all Owners payable as set forth herein. Declarant's right to maintain contained in this Section 9.4 shall terminate when Declarant no longer holds any interest in any Condominium Unit in the Project.

ARTICLE 10 ASSESSMENTS, COLLECTION AND LIENS

- 10.1 <u>Assessments for Common Expenses</u>. Except as set forth in Section 9.3, each Owner shall pay his pro rata share of the General Common Expenses and the Limited Common Expenses. Such proration shall be made on the basis of each Owner's respective Interest in General Common Elements or Interest in Limited Common Elements, as applicable.
- 10.2 Collection. The Bylaws shall empower the Board of Directors to fix, determine, levy and collect from the Owners periodic and special assessments to meet the General Common Expenses and the Limited Common Expenses, and to create a contingency reserve therefor. The Bylaws shall also establish the procedures by which the assessments shall be made known to and paid by the Owners. An action may be brought by the Association to recover unpaid assessments, together with interest thereon at a default rate fixed by the Board from time to time, from the Owner liable for payment thereof, with or without foreclosing or waiving the lien described in Section 10.3 below. The Declarant and, by acceptance of a deed to a Condominium Unit, each Owner personally covenant and agree to pay their allocable shares of assessments made by the Association from time to time pursuant to this Declaration.
- 10.3 <u>Liens for Non-Payment</u>. All sums assessed but unpaid for an Owner's share of the General or Limited Common Expenses shall constitute a lien on such Owner's Condominium Unit in favor of the Association as provided in Section 38-33.3-316 of the Act. All liens for non-payment of assessments shall be superior to all other liens and encumbrances, except as otherwise provided in the Act.
- 10.4 Foreclosure of Liens. The Association's lien shall attach from the date when the unpaid assessment shall become due and may be foreclosed by the Association in like manner as a mortgage on real property upon the recording of a notice or claim thereof executed by the Association setting forth the amount of the unpaid indebtedness, the name of the Owner and a description of the Condominium Unit. In any lien foreclosure action, the Owner shall be required to pay the costs and expenses of the proceeding, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees. During the period of foreclosure the Owner of the Condominium Unit subject to the action shall be required to pay a reasonable rental to the Association. The Association shall be entitled to purchase the Condominium Unit at the foreclosure sale or by deed in lieu of foreclosure, and to acquire, hold, lease, mortgage or convey the same.
- 10.5 No Waiver or Abandonment; No Offset. No Owner shall exempt himself from liability for payment of such Owner's share of the General or Limited Common Expenses either by waiver of the use or enjoyment of any of the Common Elements or by abandonment of such Owner's Condominium Unit. All assessments shall be payable in the amounts specified in the levy thereof, and no offsets or reduction thereof shall be permitted for any reason, including, without limitation, any claim that the Association or the Board of Directors is not properly exercising its duties and powers under this Declaration (except that the Declarant is exempt from the requirements of this sentence).

- 10.6 Transfer of a Condominium Unit. Except as provided in the next sentence below, in the event of a sale or other transfer of a Condominium Unit with respect to which sums assessed shall be unpaid, the purchaser or other transferee of an interest in the Condominium Unit shall be jointly and severally liable with the seller or transferor thereof for the unpaid assessments. In the event of a transfer in connection with foreclosure, or conveyance by deed in lieu thereof, of a Mortgage, the lien of which is superior to the assessment lien herein described, the transfer shall be made free and clear of any lien for such unpaid assessments, except to the extent provided in Section 38-33.3-316 of the Act, but such transfer shall not relieve the prior Owner of personal liability for any unpaid assessments or the purchaser from any liability for subsequent assessments.
- 10.7 Request for Assessment Statement. Upon written request of any Owner, Mortgagee, prospective Mortgagee, purchaser or other prospective transferee of a Condominium Unit, the Association shall issue a written statement setting forth the amount of all unpaid assessments, if any, with respect to such Condominium Unit, the amount of the current periodic assessment for General Common Expenses and any current assessment for Limited Common Expenses, the date on which such assessments became or shall become due and the amount of any credit for prepaid expenses. This statement, for which a reasonable fee may be charged, shall be binding upon the Association in favor of any person who may rely thereon in good faith. Unless an assessment statement shall be prepared within ten (10) days after the Association receives a written request therefor by any party entitled to make such a request other than an Owner, all unpaid assessments that became due prior to the date of the Association's receipt of the request shall be subordinated to the lien or other interest of the person requesting the statement.
- 10.8 <u>Lienor's Right to Pay Assessments</u>. Any party in favor of whom a lien on a Condominium Unit has been created may, but shall not be required to, pay in full any unpaid assessments with respect to the Condominium Unit, and upon payment the party shall have a lien on the Condominium Unit for the amount so paid of the same rank as the assessment lien theretofore existing.
- 10.9 Working Capital Reserve. Declarant shall require the first Owner of each Condominium Unit (other than Declarant) to make a non-refundable payment to the Association in an amount equal to three (3) months of the Association's periodic fees. All such payments shall be held by the Association, without interest, as a capital reserve fund for the use and benefit of the Association (the "Capital Reserve Fund"). Payment by Owner to the Capital Reserve Fund pursuant to this Section 10.9 shall not relieve such Owner from the obligation to make regular payments of General Conunon Expenses and Limited Common Expenses as they become due. Upon the transfer of his Condominium Unit, an Owner shall be entitled to a credit from his transferee equal to the Condominium Unit's proportionate share of the balance of the Capital Reserve Fund at the time of the transfer; but in no case shall the Owner or any subsequent Owner have any claim against Declarant or the Association for return of any amount of the Capital Reserve Fund. Nothing herein shall in any way limit the rights of the Association to create other contingency reserves as provided herein and in the Bylaws of the Association.

ARTICLE 11 INSURANCE

- 11.1 <u>Coverage</u>. On behalf of the Owners, the Association shall obtain and maintain at all times the insurance required by Section 38-33.3-313 of the Act, which shall include, without limitation, to the extent reasonably available, the following insurance coverage:
- (a) insurance coverage on each of the Buildings (including the Common Elements and all of the Units and all fixtures therein, but not including furniture, furnishings or other personal property supplied or installed by the Owners) against loss or damage by fire, with extended coverage (including, without limitation, insurance against loss or damage by vandalism or malicious mischief) in approximately the amount, less applicable deductibles, of the maximum insurable value of each of the Buildings as determined pursuant to Section 11.3 below; together with the following endorsements if they are commonly required by prudent institutional mortgage investors: Guaranteed Replacement Cost Endorsement, Agreed Amount Endorsement, Inflation Guard Endorsement, Construction Code Endorsement, Demolition Cost Endorsement, Contingent Liability From Operation of Building Laws Endorsement, and an Increased Cost of Construction Endorsement;
- (b) general public liability and property damage insurance coverage against claims for bodily injury or death or property damage occurring upon or in the Common Elements, in limits of not less than Five Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$500,000.00) in respect of bodily injury or death to any one person and not less than One Million and No/100 Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) for bodily injury or death to any number of persons arising out of one accident or disaster, and in limits of not less than One Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$100,000.00) for damage to property, and if higher limits shall at any time be determined by the Board as necessary to protect against possible tort liability, such higher limits shall be carried;
- (c) fidelity bond insurance for any Owner or Association employee who either handles money or is responsible for funds held or administered by the Association; and
- (d) insurance coverage in such amounts as the Association may consider necessary or advisable against other insurable hazards related to condominium projects.
- 11.2 Named Insured and Required Provisions. All insurance required to be carried under this Article 11 (excluding property insurance on furnishings and personalty under Section 11.4) shall be carried in favor of the Association, the Board, any managing agent, the agents, employees and officers of the Association and any managing agent, the Owners and all First Lienors, as their respective interests may appear. Each policy of insurance shall contain a standard mortgagee clause in favor of each First Lienor of a Condominium Unit that shall provide that the loss, if any, thereunder shall be payable to such First Lienor, as its interest may appear, subject, however, to the loss payment provisions in favor of the Association hereinafter set forth. All policies of insurance against damage to the Buildings shall provide that losses shall be payable to and adjusted with the Association, as attorney-in-fact for the Owners. The Association shall hold and apply the proceeds of such insurance as set forth in this Declaration. Each insurance policy shall provide

that no cancellation thereof may be made by the insurance carrier without having first given thirty (30) days' prior written notice thereof to the Association, the Owners and all First Lienors. Each insurance policy shall also provide that in case of violation of any provision thereof by one or more (but less than all) of the Owners, the coverage of such policy shall be suspended or invalidated only as to the interest of the Owner or Owners committing the violation and not as to the interest of any other insured party. All policies of physical damage insurance shall contain waivers of subrogation and of any defense based on co-insurance. Duplicate originals of all policies of physical damage insurance and of all renewals thereof, together with proof of payment of premiums, shall be delivered to all First Lienors making written request therefor, at least 10 days prior to expiration of the then current policies.

- 11.3 <u>Insurable Value</u>. The maximum insurable value of each Building shall be the full replacement cost of the Building, exclusive of land, excavations, foundations and other items normally excluded from property policies, without deduction for depreciation (which shall indicate the maximum insurable value of each Condominium Unit contained therein). The maximum insurable value of each Building shall be determined by the Association prior to obtaining any policy of fire insurance or any renewal thereof by means of one or more written appraisals made by competent, disinterested appraisers; however, appraisals need not be obtained more frequently than at three-year intervals. Copies of such appraisals shall be furnished to each Owner and each First Lienor requesting the same in writing.
- 11.4 Owner's Insurance. Each Owner shall obtain and maintain at his expense insurance coverage for the furnishings or other items of personal property in such Owner's Unit, including its garage, and for liability for injury, death or damage that may occur inside such Owner's Unit, including its garage. Any such policy shall contain waivers of subrogation and shall be so written that the liability of the carriers issuing insurance obtained by the Association shall not be affected or diminished thereby.

ARTICLE 12 APPOINTMENT OF ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Each Owner by his acceptance of the deed or other conveyance vesting in him an interest in a Condominium Unit does irrevocably constitute and appoint (a) the Association with full power of substitution as his true and lawful attorney in his name, place and stead to deal with such interest upon damage to or destruction, obsolescence or condemnation of all or any part of the Premises as hereinafter provided, and (b) Declarant with full power of substitution as his true and lawful attorney in his name, place and stead to deal with such interest in order to effectuate the reservations contained in Articles 5 and 22, each with full power, right and authorization to execute, acknowledge and deliver any contract, deed, proof of loss, release or other instrument affecting the interest of such Owner, and to take any other action, that the Association or Declarant may consider necessary or advisable to give effect to the provisions of this Declaration. If requested to do so by the Association or Declarant, each Owner shall execute and deliver a written instrument confirming such appointment. The action of the Association in settling any damage or condemnation claim shall be final and binding on all Owners. No Owner shall have

any rights against the Association or any of its officers or directors with respect thereto except in the case of fraud, willful misconduct or gross negligence.

ARTICLE 13 DAMAGE OR DESTRUCTION

- 13.1 Obligation to Repair. Any portion of the Project for which insurance is required under Section 11.1 which is damaged or destroyed must be repaired or replaced promptly by the Association unless: (a) the Project is terminated as a common interest community in accordance with Article 20; (b) repair or replacement would be illegal under any state or local statute or ordinance governing health or safety; (c) sixty-seven percent (67%) of the Owners, including every Owner of a Unit or assigned Limited Common Element that will not be rebuilt, vote not to rebuild; or (d) prior to the conveyance of any Unit to a person other than Declarant, the holder of a Mortgage on the damaged portion of the Project rightfully demands all or a substantial part of the insurance proceeds.
- 13.2 Cost of Repair; Distribution of Proceeds. The cost of repair or replacement in excess of insurance proceeds and the Capital Reserve Fund is a General Common Expense. If the entire Project is not repaired or replaced, the insurance proceeds attributable to the damaged Common Elements must be used to restore the damaged area to a condition compatible with the remainder of the Project, and, except to the extent that other parties will be distributees, the insurance proceeds attributable to Units and Limited Common Elements that are not rebuilt must be distributed to the Owners of those Units and the Owners of the Units to which those Limited Common Elements were assigned, or to their Mortgagees, as their interest may appear, and the remainder of the proceeds must be distributed to all the Owners or Mortgagees, as their interest may appear, in proportion to their Sharing Ratios.
- 13.3 Other Damage or Destruction. Except as otherwise provided in this Declaration to the contrary, in the event of any damage or destruction to any portion of the Project which is not subject to the provisions of Section 13.1, and the cost of repairing or restoring the damage or destruction, in the reasonable judgment of the Association, exceeds the sum of One Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$100,000.00), then (unless within one hundred (100) days after the date of such damage or destruction a plan for repairing or restoring the damage or destruction shall be approved by Owners of at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the Units and by First Lienors holding Mortgages on at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the Units approve a plan for repairing and restoring such portion of the Project) the Association (as attorney in fact for the Owners) shall execute and record in the County real estate records notice of such facts, and shall thereafter sell that portion of Land on which such damage or destruction occurred (including the improvements located thereon) free and clear of the provisions of this Declaration and the Map. which shall wholly terminate and expire with respect to such portion of the Premises upon the closing of such sale. In the event that any such damage or destruction, in the reasonable judgment of the Association, shall cost One Hundred Thousand Dollars and No/100 (\$100,000.00) or less, then the Association (as attorney in fact for the Owners) shall promptly cause the damage or destruction to be repaired or restored and the cost of such repair or restoration shall be an expense

of Owners and, shall be assessed and paid by such Owners in accordance with their relative Sharing Ratios.

13.4 <u>No Liability on First Lienors</u>. Nothing contained in this Article 13 shall be construed as imposing any liability whatever on any First Lienor to pay all or any part of the costs of repair or restoration.

ARTICLE 14 OBSOLESCENCE

- 14.1 Renovation of a Building. If at any time the Owners of eighty percent (80%) or more of the total Interests in General Common Elements appurtenant to Units in any Building and eighty percent (80%) or more of all First Lienors of such Units shall agree that the Building has become obsolete and shall approve a plan for its renovation or restoration, the Association (as attorney-infact for such Owners) shall promptly cause such renovation or restoration to be made according to such plan. All Owners with interests in such Building shall be bound by the terms of such plan, and the costs of the work shall be an expense of the Owners of such Building only and shall be assessed and paid by such Owners in accordance with their relative Sharing Ratios. No Owner of a Condominium Unit in any other Building shall be required to pay any of the costs of such renovation or restoration on account of such ownership. Any increase in insurance costs to the Association as a result of renovation or restoration of a Building shall be borne solely by the Owners of the Units in such Building as a Limited Common Expense.
- 14.2 <u>Renovation of Common Elements</u>. (a) If at any time the Owners of eighty percent (80%) or more of the total Interests in General Common Elements and eighty percent (80%) or more of all First Lienors shall agree that any of the improvements constituting General Common Elements have become obsolete and shall approve a plan for their renovation or restoration, the Association (as attorney-in-fact for the Owners) shall promptly cause such renovation or restoration to be made according to such plan. All Owners shall be bound by the terms of such plan, and the costs of the work shall be a General Common Expense, to be assessed and paid as provided in Article 10.
- (b) If at any time the Owners of eighty percent (80%) or more of the Interest in a Limited Common Element and eighty percent (80%) or more of all First Lienors of Condominium Units to which such Limited Common Element is appurtenant, shall agree that any of the improvements constituting such Limited Common Element has become obsolete and shall approve a plan for its renovation and restoration, the Association (as attorney-in-fact for such Owners) shall promptly cause such renovation or restoration to be made according to such plan. Such Owners shall be assessed and shall pay the cost of the work as provided in Section 9.2(a).
- 14.3 <u>Sale</u>. If at any time the Owners of eighty percent (80%) or more of the total Interests in General Common Elements and eighty percent (80%) or more of all First Lienors shall agree that the Buildings have become obsolete and should be sold, the Association (as attorney-in-fact for the Owners) shall promptly record in the real estate records of the County a notice of such

facts, and shall sell the entire Premises, free and clear of the provisions of this Declaration and the Map, which shall wholly terminate and expire upon the closing of such sale. The proceeds of such sale shall be collected, applied and divided among the Owners by the Association in the manner provided in Section 13.2.

ARTICLE 15 CONDEMNATION

- 15.1 Total Taking. If the entire Premises shall be taken for any public or quasi-public use, under any statute, by right of eminent domain or by purchase in lieu thereof, or if all or any material part of all of the Buildings shall be so taken, or if any part of the Land shall be so taken and the part remaining shall be insufficient for purposes of the Project, as determined by the Association, the Association (as attorney-in-fact for the Owners) shall collect the award made in such taking and shall sell the part of the Land remaining after the taking, if any, free and clear of the provisions of this Declaration and the Map. Such provisions shall wholly terminate and expire upon the recording of a notice by the Association setting forth all of such facts. The award and the proceeds of such sale, if any, shall be collected, applied and divided among the Owners by the Association in the manner provided in Section 13.2.
- 15.2 Total Taking of a Building or Buildings. (a) If all of any material part of one or more, but fewer than all, of the Buildings shall be taken, but the remaining part of the Premises shall be sufficient for the purposes of the Project with respect to the remaining Buildings, as determined by the Association, the Association (as attorney-in-fact for such Owners) shall collect the award made in such taking and shall sell the part of the Land underlying the Building[s] taken free and clear of the provisions of this Declaration and the Map, which shall wholly terminate and expire with respect to such portion of the Premises upon the closing of such sale. If necessary, as shall be determined by the Association, such sale shall include a grant from the Association or reservation to the Association, as appropriate, of reasonable easements for ingress, egress and utilities. The award and the proceeds of such sale, if any, shall be collected, applied and divided by the Association among the Owners of Condominium Units in the Buildings taken in the manner provided in Section 13.2. Any sale of any portion of the Land (and any Building or Buildings thereon) shall only be made after compliance with all applicable subdivision and other laws and regulations applicable to such sale, which compliance shall be at the sole cost of the Owners of Units in the Building or Buildings located on such Land being sold.
- (b) This Declaration and any Map, however, shall remain in full force and effect with respect to the balance of the Premises and the percentage Interests in General Common Elements appurtenant to all Units remaining subject to this Declaration shall automatically be increased by the amount of the Interests in General Common Elements appurtenant to all Units in the Buildings sold free and clear of this Declaration, such increase to be allocated proportionately among the remaining Units in accordance with their relative Interests in General Common Elements.

15.3 Partial Taking. Subject to the provisions of Section 38-33.3-107 of the Act, if there shall be a partial taking only, if no material part of any Building shall be taken, and if the remaining part of the Premises shall be sufficient for the purposes of the Project, as determined by the Association, the Association (as attorney-in-fact for such Owners) shall collect the award and shall promptly and without delay cause the balance of the Premises not so taken to be restored as nearly as possible to its condition prior to the taking, applying the award to that purpose. Any part of the award not required for such restoration shall be divided by the Association and distributed among the Owners in accordance to their Sharing Ratios.

ARTICLE 16 QUALITY OF WORK

Any repairs, renovation or restoration of the Land or any Building by the Association (as attorney-in-fact for such Owners) shall be done in such manner as to make the Land or the Building after such work is completed as close in value as it was immediately before the occurrence requiring the work to be done as is reasonably possible. Furthermore all such repairs, renovation or restoration shall be done in compliance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations, including the rules and regulations of the Association.

ARTICLE 17 AMENDMENT OR REVOCATION

This Declaration may be amended (a) by Declarant at any time prior to the filing of the Map or thereafter as provided in Section 22.5, (b) upon the written approval in recordable form of the Owners of eighty percent (80%) or more of the total Interests in General Common Elements and sixty-seven percent (67%) or more of all First Lienors, except that the provisions of Article 22 with respect to rights of Declarant may only be amended with Declarant's consent and Section 3.1 relating to Interests in the General Common Elements may be amended only upon approval of the Owners of one hundred percent (100%) of the Interests in General Common Elements and all First Lienors in the applicable Condominium Units, and (c) otherwise as specifically provided in the Act. Any lien that is subordinate to this Declaration shall also be automatically subordinated to any amendment to this Declaration approved or adopted in accordance with the provisions of this Article 17. This Declaration may be revoked by Declarant at any time prior to the filing of the Map, and thereafter this Declaration shall be revoked only upon sale of all or part of the Premises pursuant to Sections 13.3, 14.3, 15.1 or 15.2, or upon the unanimous written approval in recordable form of eighty percent (80%) or more of all Owners and eighty percent (80%) or more of all First Lienors in accordance with the provisions of Section 38-33.3-218 of the Act. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, a First Lienor shall be deemed to have given any requested consent or approval if such First Lienor fails to respond to any written request within thirty (30) days after delivery of such request by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested.

ARTICLE 18 PROPERTY FOR COMMON USE

Subject to any restrictions set forth in the Act, the Association may acquire and hold for the use and benefit of all the Owners, real or personal (tangible and intangible) property and may dispose of the same by sale or otherwise, and the beneficial interest in any such property shall be owned by the Owners in the same proportion as their respective Interest in General Common Elements and shall not be transferable except with a transfer of a Condominium Unit. A transfer of a Condominium Unit shall transfer to the transferee ownership of the transferor's beneficial interest in such property without any reference thereto. Each Owner may use such property in accordance with the purpose for which it is intended, without hindering or encroaching upon the lawful rights of the other Owners.

ARTICLE 19 REGISTRATION BY OWNER OF MAILING ADDRESS; NOTICES

- 19.1 <u>Registration</u>. Each Owner shall register his mailing address with the Association promptly after his purchase of a Condominium Unit; and shall register any change in his mailing address with the Association promptly after such change.
- 19.2 <u>Notice of Transfer</u>. If any Owner, other than Declarant, sells, leases or otherwise transfers an interest in his Condominium Unit, such Owner shall deliver to the Association within five days after completion of the sale, lease or other transfer a written notice stating the full name of the new owner, tenant or transferee, the number of the Condominium Unit transferred, the forwarding address of such Owner and the mailing address of the new owner, tenant or transferee (if different from the subject Unit); and, if the transfer was a lease transaction, such Owner shall also deliver to the Association a copy of the lease.
- 19.3 Delivery of Notice. Any bill, statement, notice, demand or communication intended to be served upon an Owner shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficiently given if delivered personally or sent by United States mail, postage prepaid, and except for monthly statements and other routine notices, sent by registered or certified mail, addressed in the name of the Owner at his mailing address as registered with the Association. All notices, demands or other communication intended to be served upon the Association shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficiently given if delivered personally to an officer of the Association or sent by certified or registered United States mail, postage prepaid, to the address of the Association as designated in the Bylaws.

ARTICLE 20 DURATION OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP

The separate estates created by this Declaration and the Map shall continue until this Declaration shall be revoked or until its provisions shall terminate with respect to all or any portion of the Project as provided herein.

ARTICLE 21 ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL

No building, fence, wall or other structure shall be commenced, erected or maintained upon the Land, nor shall any exterior addition to or change or alteration in any Building or other existing improvement on the Land be made until the plans and specification showing the nature, kind, shape, height, color, materials and location of the same shall have been submitted to and approved in writing as to harmony of external design and location in relation to surrounding structures and topography by the Board of Directors, or by an architectural committee composed of three or more representatives appointed by the Board (which shall serve at the pleasure of the Board). In the event the Board, or its designated committee, fails to approve or disapprove such design and location within thirty (30) days after such plans and specifications have been submitted to it, approval shall be deemed given.

ARTICLE 22 SPECIAL DECLARANT RIGHTS, DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS AND GENERAL RESERVATIONS

- 22.1 <u>Easements, Reservation, Etc.</u> Declarant reserves (a) for the Period of Special Rights, the right to dedicate any access roads and streets serving this Project for and to public use; to establish easements, reservations and exceptions consistent with the condominium ownership of the Project and for the best interests of the Owners and the Association, which easements, reservations and exceptions shall be in addition to those set forth on <u>Attachment C</u> hereto, and (b) for the Period of Special Rights, an easement over unimproved parts of the General Common Elements, to the extent necessary for construction of additional improvements, which may include recreational facilities that will become General Common Elements. The operating expenses of such improvements will be General Common Expenses. Declarant, however, has no obligations to construct additional improvements.
- 22.2 Right to Maintain Sales Offices and Models. Declarant also reserves the right to maintain sales offices, management offices and models, and to maintain one or more advertising signs, as Declarant deems appropriate, during the period Declarant is actively engaged in selling the Condominium Units. Declarant reserves the right to place such sales offices, management offices and models in any Unit owned by Declarant and on any portion of the General Common Elements, in such number, of such size and in such locations as Declarant deems appropriate. Declarant reserves the right to place such advertising signs on any unimproved part of the General

Common Elements, in such number, of such size and in such locations as Declarant deems appropriate.

- 22.3 <u>Relocation of Sales Offices and Models</u>. Declarant may from time to time relocate models, management offices and sales offices to different locations within the Project. Upon the relocation of a model, management office or sales office that was placed on a portion of the General Common Elements, Declarant may remove all personal property and fixtures therefrom. Any fixtures not so removed shall thereafter be deemed General Common Elements, and any personal property not so removed shall be deemed the property of the Association.
- 22.4 <u>Parking Spaces</u>. So long as Declarant shall be selling Units in the Project, Declarant shall have the right to restrict the use of the General Common Elements parking spaces marked on the Map as "Parking Spaces Which Declarant May Use For Sales Purposes." Such use shall include reserving such spaces for use by prospective Unit purchasers, Declarant's employees and others engaged in sales, maintenance, construction or management activities.
- 22.5 <u>Certain Amendments by Declarant</u>. Declarant reserves the right to amend, without the consent of Owners or First Lienors this Declaration, The Map, the Association's Articles or Bylaws, any time within the limitations set forth herein, as follows:
- (a) to make nonmaterial changes, such as the correction of a technical, clerical, grammatical or typographical error or clarification of a statement;
- (b) to comply with any requirements of the Government National Mortgage Association, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Department of Housing and Urban Development/Federal Housing Administration, the Veteran's Administration or any similar governmental or quasi-governmental agency or to induce any of such agencies to make, purchase, sell, insure or guarantee first Mortgages; or
 - (c) to comply with any requirements of the Act.

ARTICLE 23 FIRST LIENOR PROVISIONS

The following provisions are for the benefit of all persons or entities who or that are holders, insurers, or guarantors of holders of first Mortgages recorded against Condominium Units within the Project and have delivered a written request to the Association containing its name, address, the legal description and address of the Condominium Unit encumbered. To the extent applicable, necessary, or proper, the provisions of this Article 23 apply to this Declaration and to the Articles and Bylaws of the Association.

23.1 <u>Notices of Action</u>. Each such person shall be entitled to timely written notice of:

- (a) any material condemnation loss or casualty loss which affects a material portion of the Project or any Unit in which there is a first Mortgage held, insured, or guaranteed by such person;
- (b) any delinquency in the payment of the General or Limited Common Expenses owed by an Owner whose Unit is subject to a first Mortgage held, insured or guaranteed by such person, or any default by such Owner in any obligation under the Declaration, Articles or Bylaws if and when the Board of Directors has actual knowledge of such default, and such delinquency or default remains uncured after sixty (60) days;
- (c) any lapse, cancellation, or material modification of any insurance policy or fidelity bond maintained by the Association; and
- (d) any proposed action that would require the consent of a specified percentage of First Lienors.
- 23.2 <u>Special FILMC Provisions</u>. After the initial sale of any Condominium Unit and so long as required by either the Federal National Mortgage Association or the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the following requirements apply in addition to and not in lieu of any other requirements contained herein or in the Bylaws. Unless at least sixty-seven percent (67%) of the First Lienors (based on one vote for each first Mortgage owned) and Owners (other than Declarant) have given their prior written approval, the Association is not entitled to take any of the following actions:
- (a) by act or omission seek to abandon or terminate the Project; seek to abandon, partition, subdivide, encumber, sell or transfer any common property owned directly or indirectly, by the Association (excluding the granting of permits, licenses and easements for public utilities, roads or other purposes reasonably necessary or useful for the property maintenance or operation of the Project or the Association); or partition or subdivide any Condominium Unit;
- (b) except as specifically contemplated by Attachment B, change the Sharing Ratios, the method of determining assessments, dues or other charges which may be levied against an Owner, or the method of allocating distributions of hazard insurance proceeds or condemnation awards among Owners;
- (c) by act or omission change, waive, or abandon any scheme of regulations or enforcement pertaining to the architectural design or the exterior appearance of Units or the maintenance, repair and replacement of the Common Elements;
- (d) fail to maintain fire and extended coverage on insurable Common Elements on a current replacement cost basis in an amount of not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the insurable value (based on current replacement cost), less applicable deductibles; and
- (e) use hazard insurance proceeds for property losses for purposes other than repair, replacement or reconstruction of said property.

Should the Federal National Mortgage Association or the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation subsequently delete any of their respective requirements which necessitate the provisions of this Section or make any such requirements less stringent, the Board of Directors, without approval of the Owners or First Lienors, may cause an amendment to this Section to be recorded to reflect such changes.

- 23.3 <u>Implied Approval</u>. Implied approval by a First Lienor shall be assumed when a First Lienor fails to submit a response to any written proposal for an amendment within thirty (30) days after such First Lienor receives proper notice of the proposal, provided this notice was delivered by certified or registered mail with return receipt requested.
- 23.4 <u>Books and Records</u>. Owners and First Lienors shall have the right to examine the books and records of the Association at the office of the Association in accordance with the procedure set forth in the Association's Bylaws.
- 23.5 <u>HUD/VA Approval</u>. Until the termination of the Period of Declarant Control, if at any time the Department of Housing and Urban Development has insurance or the Veterans Administration has a guarantee on one or more first Mortgages, the following actions will require the prior approval of the Department of Housing and Urban Development and/or the Veterans Administration as appropriate: annexation of additional properties; amendment of this Declaration other than those permitted by Section 22.5; any termination of the common interest community created hereby; or any merger or consolidation of the Association.

ARTICLE 24 EXTERIOR GARAGE UNITS

- 24.1 <u>Exterior Garage Units</u>. Declarant reserves the right to construct on the Land one or more Exterior Garage Buildings which in the aggregate will contain up to twenty-four (24) Exterior Garage Units.
- 24.2 <u>Description of a Condominium Garage Unit</u>. Every contract for sale, deed, lease, deed of trust, mortgage, will or other instrument affecting an Exterior Garage Unit, shall legally describe the Exterior Garage Unit as follows:

"Exterior Garage Unit	No, The	Villas at Swan's Nest,
according to the Condom	inium Declaration	for The Villas at Swan's
Nest, recorded on	, 199	as Reception No
(or Book at Page) of the reco	ords of Summit County,
Colorado and the Condo.	minium Map of Ti	he Villas at Swan's Nest
recorded on	, 199 as Nos	(or Book at
Page) of the records		
from time to time."		

- 24.3 <u>Ownership Restrictions</u>. Each Exterior Garage Unit may only be owned by a then current Owner of a Condominium Unit. Each Owner of an Exterior Garage Unit may only sell, transfer or convey an Exterior Garage Unit to an Owner, and may only lease or rent an Exterior Garage Unit to an Owner or a tenant who is renting or leasing a Condominium Unit.
- Assessments for Expenses. Each Owner of an Exterior Garage Unit shall pay his pro rata share of the common expenses attributable to the Exterior Garage Buildings and the Exterior Garage Units. Such proration shall be made on an equal basis for each Exterior Garage Unit. For purposes of assessments on the Exterior Garage Units, same shall be treated as if they were Limited Common Expenses and shall be assessed, collected and subject to lien as provided in Article 10 with respect to Limited Common Expenses.

ARTICLE 25 MISCELLANEOUS

- 25.1 <u>Severability</u>. If any of the provisions of this Declaration or any paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word, or the application thereof in any circumstance be invalidated, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Declaration, and the application of any such provision, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase or word in any other circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- 25.2 The Act. The provisions of this Declaration shall be in addition and supplemental to the Act and to all other provisions of law; and in the event of any conflict between the Act and this Declaration, the terms of the Act shall control.
- 25.3 <u>References</u>. References made in this Declaration, including by use of a pronoun, shall be deemed to include where applicable masculine, feminine, neuter, singular or plural. As used in this Declaration, "person" shall mean any natural person, corporation, partnership, trust, estate or other entity.
- 25.4 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Declaration shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado.
- 25.5 <u>Captions and Recitals</u>. The captions of the Articles and Sections of this Declaration are for convenient reference only and shall not be considered or referred to in resolving questions of interpretation of this Declaration. The Recitals of this Declaration are included as an aid to interpretation of this Declaration, but do not themselves create, limit or define any rights or obligations hereunder.
- 25.6 <u>Attachments</u>. The Attachments referred to in this Declaration are hereby incorporated by this reference and constitute a part of this Agreement.
- 25.7 <u>Conflicts with Articles and Bylaws</u>. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Declaration and the terms of the Articles or Bylaws, the terms of this Declaration shall control.

	ghts. Any rights of Declarant created or reserved under by an instrument evidencing the transfer, signed by both in the real property records of the County.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declar of, 1999.	nrant has duly executed this Declaration this day
	SWAN'S NEST HOLDINGS LLC, a Colorado limited liability company
	By: WINTERGREEN HOMES LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, a Colorado limited liability company, Manager
	By M. Spanc M. Spanc Its: Marager
	of trust upon the property covered by this Declaration roperty to the provisions of this Declaration.
	By: Marcia Caren Title: Nice President

ATTACHMENT A

(Attached to and made a part of Condominium Declaration for The Villas at Swan's Nest)

Description of Land

The Villas at Swan's Nest, more particularly described as follows:

Swan's Nest, Parcel B-1, according to the Plat recorded July 2, 1998, under Reception Number 569301, County of Summit, State of Colorado

Attachment B

(Attached to and made a part of Condominium Declaration for The Villas at Swan's Nest)

Interests in General Common Elements

A. The Units shall have the interest in General Common Elements set forth below.

Unit No.	Estimated Sq. Ft.	Estimated Sq. Ft. with Garage	Percentage Interest in General Common Elements Appurtenant to the Unit	Attached Garage Included
101	1174	1374	0.7711%	Yes
102	1115	1315	0.7380%	Yes
103	956	1156	0.6488%	Yes
104	1054	1254	0.7038%	Yes
105	1415	1615	0.9064%	Yes
106	1133	1333	0.7481%	Yes
201	1174	1374	0.7711%	Yes
202	1115	1315	0.7380%	Yes
203	956	1156	0.6488%	Yes
204	1054	1254	0.7038%	Yes
205	1415	1615	0.9064%	Yes
206	1133	1333	0.7481%	Yes
301	1174	1374	0.7711%	Yes
302	1115	1315	0.7380%	Yes
303	956	1156	0.6488%	Yes
304	1054	1254	0.7038%	Yes
305	1415	1615	0.9064%	Yes
306	1133	1333	0.7481%	Yes
401	1174	1374	0.7711%	Yes
402	1115	1315	0.7380%.	Yes
403	956	1156	0.6488%	Yes
404	1054	1254	0.7038%	Yes
405	1415	1615	0.9064%	Yes

Unit No.	Estimated Sq. Ft.	Estimated Sq. Ft. with Garage	Percentage Interest in General Common Elements Appurtenant to the Unit	Attached Garage Included
406	1133	1333	0.7481%	Yes
501	1174	1374	0.7711%	Yes
502	1115	1315	0.7380%	Yes
503	956	1156	0.6488%	Yes
504	1054	1254	0.7038%	Yes
505	1415	1615	0.9064%	Yes
506	1133	1333	0.7481%	Yes
601	1174	1374	0.7711%	Yes
602	1115	1315	0.7380%	Yes
603	956	1156	0.6488%	Yes
604	1054	1254	0.7038%	Yes
605	1415	1615	0.9064%	Yes
606	1133	1333	0.7481%	Yes
701	1174	1374	0.7711%	Yes
702	1115	1315	0.7380%	Yes
703	956	1156	0.6488%	Yes
704	1054	1254	0.7038%	Yes
705	1415	1615	0.9064%	Yes
706	1133	1333	0.7481%	Yes
801	1174	1374	0.7711%	Yes
802	1115	1315	0.7380%	Yes
803	956	1156	0.6488%	Yes
804	1054	1254	0.7038%	Yes
805	1415	1615	0.9064%	Yes
806	1133	1333	0.7481%	Yes
901	1174	1374	0.7711%	Yes
902	1:15	1315	0.7380%	Yes
903	956	1156	0.6488%	Yes
904	1054	1254	0.7038%	Yes
905	1415	1615	0.9064%	Yes
906	1133	1333	0.7481%	Yes

Unit No.	Estimated Sq. Ft.	Estimated Sq. Ft. with Garage	Percentage Interest in General Common Elements Appurtenant to the Unit	Attached Garage Included
1001	1174	1374	0.7711%	Yes
1002	1115	1315	0.7380%	Yes
1003	956	1156	0.6488%	Yes
1004	1054	1254	0.7038%	Yes
1005	1415	1615	0.9064%	Yes
1006	1133	1333	0.7481%	Yes
1101	1174	1374	0.7711%	Yes
1102	1115	1315	0.7380%	Yes
1103	956	1156	0.6488%	Yes
1104	1054	1254	0.7038%	Yes
1105	1415	1615	0.9064%	Yes
1106	1133	1333	0.7481%	Yes
1201	1060	1260	0.7072%	Yes
1202	973	1173	0.6583%	Yes
1203	1140	1340	0.7521%	Yes
1204	1107	1307	0.7335%	Yes
1205	1005	1005	0.5640%	No
1206	912	912	0.5119%	No
1207	1340	1540	0.8643%	Yes
1208	1068	1268	0.7117%	Yes
1209	1215	1215	0.6819%	No
1301	1060	1260	0.7072%	Yes
1302	973	1173	0.6583%	Yes
1303	1140	1340	0.7521%	Yes
1304	1107	1307	0.7335%	Yes
1305	1005	1005	0.5640%	No
1306	912	912	0.5119%	No
1307	1340	1540	0.8643%	Yes
1308	1068	1268	0.7117%	Yes
1309	1215	1215	0.6819%	No
1401	1060	1260	0.7072%	Yes

Unit No.	Estimated Sq. Ft.	Estimated Sq. Ft. with Garage	Percentage Interest in General Common Elements Appurtenant to the Unit	Attached Garage Included
1402	973	1173	0.6583%	Yes
1403	1140	1340	0.7521%	Yes
1404	1107	1307	0.7335%	Yes
1405	1005	1005	0.5640%	No
1406	912	912	0.5119%	No
1407	1340	1540	0.8643%	Yes
1408	1068	1268.	0.7117%	Yes
1409	1215	1215	0.6819%	No
1501	1060	1260	0.7072%	Yes
1502	973	1173	0.6583%	Yes
1503	1140	1340	0.7521%	Yes
1504	1107	1307	0.7335%	Yes
1505	1005	1005	0.5640%	No
1506	912	912	0.5119%	No
1507	1340	1540	0.8643%	Yes
1508	1068	1268	0.7117%	Yes
1509	1215	1215	0.6819%	No
1601	1060	1260	0.7072%	Yes
1602	973	1173	0.6583%	Yes
1603	1140	1340	0.7521%	Yes
1604	1107	1307	0.7335%	Yes
1605	1005	1005	0.5640%	No
1606	912	912	0.5119%	No
1607	1340	1540	0.8643%	Yes
1608	1068	1268	0.7117%	Yes
1609	1215	1215	0.6819%	No
1701	1060	1260	0.7072%	Yes
1702	973	1173	0.6583%	Yes
1703	1140	1340	0.7521%	Yes
1704	1107	1307	0.7335%	Yes
1.705	1005	1005	0.5640%	No

Unit No.	Estimated Sq. Ft.	Estimated Sq. Ft. with Garage	Percentage Interest in General Common Elements Appurtenant to the Unit	Attached Garage Included
1706	912	912	0.5119%	No
1707	1340	1540	0.8643%	Yes
1708	1068	1268	0.7117%	Yes
1709	1215	1215	0.6819%	No
1801	1060	1260	0.7072%	Yes
1802	973	1173	0.6583%	Yes
1803	1140	1340	0.7521%	Yes
1804	1107	1307	0.7335%	Yes
1805	1005	1005	0.5640%	No
1806	912	912	0.5119%	No
1807	1340	1540	0.8643%	Yes
1808	1068	1268	0.7117%	Yes
1809	1215	1215	0.6819%	Мo
1901	1060	1260	0.7072%	Yes
1902	973	1173	0.6583%	Yes
1903	1140	1340	0.7521%	Yes
1904	1107	1307	0.7335%	Yes
1905	1005	1005	0.5640%	No
1906	912	912	0.5119%	No
1907	1340	1540	0.8643%	Yes
1908	1068	1268	0.7117%	Yes
1909	1215	1215	0.6819%	No

B. The Exterior Garage Units shall have the interest in the General Common Elements set forth below:

Exterior Garage Unit No.	Estimated Square Feet	Percentage Interest in General Common Elements Appurtenant to Exterior Garage
1	200	.0351%
2	200	.0351%

Exterior Garage Unit No.	Estimated Square Feet	Percentage Interest in General Common Elements Appurtenant to Exterior Garage
3	200	.0351%
4	200	.0351%
5	200	.0351%
6	200	.0351%
7	200	.0351%
8	200	.0351%
9	200	.0351%
10	200	.0351%
11	200	.0351%
12	200	.0351%
13	200	.0351%
14	200	.0351%
15	200	.0351%
16	200	.0351%
17	200	.0351%
18	200	.0351%
19	200	.0351%
20	200	.0351%
21	200	.0351%
22	200	.0351%
23	200	.0351%
2-4	200	.0351%

Declarant may alter the number of Units, the number of square feet in, or the C. configuration of, any Unit or Units, and Declarant's determination of the number of square feet in any Unit shall be conclusive. However, Declarant may construct no

more than nineteen (19) Buildings and one hundred thirty-eight (138) Units. The estimated number of square feet in each Unit is not binding on Declarant. In the event changes from the estimates set forth in A. above are required to be made, final percentage interests shall be computed based on the formula set forth in the Declaration. Declarant may alter the number of Exterior Garage Units, the number of square feet in, or the configuration of, any Exterior Garage Unit or Exterior Garage Units, and Declarant's determination of the number of square feet in any Exterior Garage Unit shall be conclusive. However, Declarant may construct no more than six (6) Exterior Garage Buildings and twenty-four (24) Exterior Garage Units. The estimated number of square feet in each Exterior Garage Unit is not binding on Declarant. In the event changes from the estimates set forth in B. above are required to be made, final percentage interests shall be computed based on the formula set forth in the Declaration.

(Attached to and made a part of Condominium Declaration for The Villas at Swan's Nest)

Easements, Reservations and Exceptions

RIGHTS OF THE PROPRIETORS OF VEINS OR LODES TO EXTRACT OR REMOVE THEIR ORE IF THE SAME IS FOUND TO PENETRATE OR INTERSECT SUBJECT PROPERTY AND RIGHTS OF WAY FOR DITCHES OR CANALS CONSTRUCTED BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE UNITED STATES, AS CONTAINED IN PATENT FOR THE KIMBALL PLACER IN BOOK 31 AT PAGE 60 AND MONROE PLACER IN BOOK 31 AT PAGE 64 AND RILEY PLACER IN BOOK 66 AT PAGE 46 AND THE COLE PLACER IN BOOK 89 AT PAGE 89.

RIGHT OF THE PROPRIETOR OF A VEIN OR LODE TO EXTRACT AND REMOVE HIS ORE THEREFROM, SHOULD THE SAME BE FOUND TO PENETRATE OR INTERSECT THE PREMISES HEREBY GRANTED, AND A RIGHT OF WAY FOR DITCHES OR CANALS CONSTRUCTED BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE UNITED STATES, AS RESERVED IN UNITED STATES PATENT RECORDED JULY 21, 1904 IN BOOK 66 AT PAGE 15.

RESOLUTION NO. 74-47, WHEREAS, GLEN CAMPBELL AND TIGER RUN, INC., BRECKENRIDGE LANDS, INC., AND GREENBERG & ASSOCIATES HAVE MADE APPLICATION TO THE SUMMIT COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, RECORDED MARCH 28, 1975 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 147660 IN BOOK 263 AT PAGES 511-516.

MINERAL RESERVATIONS AS CONTAINED IN INSTRUMENT FROM B & B MINES, INC. TO WM. JAMES STARK DATED FEBRUARY 8, 1960 RECORDED FEBRUARY 18, 1960 IN BOOK 154 AT PAGE 286, AS FOLLOWS:

AND EXCEPTING, AND RESERVING TO THE B & B MINES, INC., ALL OF THE MINERAL RIGHTS IN AND APPERTAINING TO EACH AND EVERY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED LODE AND PLACER MINING CLAIMS, TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT, IN EACH INSTANCE, IN THE OWNER OF SUCH RESERVED MINERAL RIGHT TO INVADE, POSSESS, AND USE THE SURFACE OF THE LAND FOR MINING OPERATIONS; BUT THE RIGHT IN ANY SUCH OWNER OF MINERAL RIGHTS TO INVADE, POSSESS, AND USE THE SURFACE SHALL BE CONDITIONAL IN EACH INSTANCE AS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING SIX PARAGRAPHS, NUMBERED FROM 1 THROUGH 6:

- 1. IF THE GRANTOR, OR ANYONE CLAIMING UNDER OR THROUGH THE GRANTOR THE MINERAL RIGHTS THUS RESERVED TO THE GRANTOR, SHALL DESIRE TO MINE BY PLACER OPERATIONS, OR BY OTHER METHOD, ANY PART OF THE PROPERTIES SO CONVEYED AND TO EXTRACT THE MINERAL THEREFROM IN SUCH A WAY AS TO REQUIRE POSSESSION OF THE SURFACE AND OF THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON OF SOME PARTS OF THE PROPERTY SO CONVEYED, THEN THE GRANTOR, OR PERSON CLAIMING UNDER OR THROUGH THE GRANTOR, SHALL BE OBLIGATED, TO PURCHASE FROM THE THEN OWNER, OR OWNERS, THEREOF THE PART OR PARTS OF THE SURFACE RIGHTS AND IMPROVEMENTS THEREON SO TO BE USED FOR SUCH MINING OPERATIONS FOR A SUM EQUAL TO 150 PERCENT OF THE THEN MARKET VALUE THEREOF.
- 2. IF THE GRANTOR, OR ANYONE CLAIMING UNDER OR THROUGH THE GRANTOR THE MINERAL RIGHTS THUS RESERVED, SHALL PROCEED TO ENTER UPON MINING

OPERATIONS AND SHALL PAY THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE SURFACE RIGHTS AND IMPROVEMENTS OF CERTAIN PARTS OF THE LANDS SO CONVEYED FOR THE NEEDED POSSESSION THEREOF FOR SUCH MINING OPERATIONS, THEN SUCH GRANTOR OR OTHER PERSON CLAIMING MINERAL RIGHTS SHALL ALSO BE OBLIGATED TO PURCHASE FROM THE OWNER, OR OWNERS, OF ALL LANDS LYING WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE LANDS SO TO BE MINED THE SURFACE RIGHTS AND IMPROVEMENTS THEREON FOR A SUM EQUAL TO 150 PERCENT OF THE THEN MARKET VALUE THEREOF. IF A PURCHASE IS MADE OF THE SURFACE RIGHTS AND IMPROVEMENTS OF LANDS REFERRED TO IN THIS PARAGRAPH 2 AND PARAGRAPH 1 HEREOF, AS PROVIDED THEREIN, THEN THE OWNER THEREOF SHALL CONVEY SUCH SURFACE RIGHTS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PURCHASER BY GOOD AND SUFFICIENT WARRANTY DEED FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL ENCUMBRANCES. IF ANY OWNER, OR OWNERS, REPUSE TO SELL SO THAT A PURCHASE CANNOT BE MADE AS HEREIN PROVIDED, SUCH OWNER, OR OWNERS, MAY NOT CLAIM ANY DAMAGES BY REASON OF MINING OPERATIONS CARRIED ON BY THE OWNER OF PART OWNER OF THE MINERAL RIGHTS.

- 3. IN THE EVENT THAT THE GRANTOR, OR ANYONE CLAIMING UNDER THE GRANTOR, SHALL SERVE WRITTEN NOTICE UPON ANY OWNER OF ANY PART OF THE PROPERTIES SO CONVEYED THAT IT IS THE INTENTION OF THE PERSON GIVING SUCH NOTICE TO TAKE POSSESSION OF AND TO COMMENCE MINING OPERATIONS UPON ANY SUCH PART OF THE PROPERTIES SO CONVEYED IN RELIANCE UPON THE RESERVED MINERAL RIGHTS, THEN THE OWNER OF THE SURFACE OF THE LAND SHALL HAVE SIXTY DAYS IN WHICH TO VACATE THE PROPERTY AND TO REMOVE ANY IMPROVEMENTS THEREFROM THAT THE OWNER DESIRES TO REMOVE; BUT THE SURFACE OWNER SHALL NOT BE OBLIGATED TO REMOVE ANY IMPROVEMENTS.
- 4. IN THE EVENT THAT THE GRANTOR, OR ANYONE CLAIMING UNDER THE GRANTOR, SHALL SERVE ANY SUCH WRITTEN NOTICE AS PROVIDED FOR IN PARAGRAPH 3 ABOVE, THEN SUCH GRANTOR OR OTHER PERSON SHALL ALSO BE OBLIGATED TO SERVE WRITTEN NOTICE UPON THE OWNERS OF ALL LANDS SO CONVEYED LYING WITHIN 200 FEET OF ANY LANDS SO TO BE TAKEN AND USED FOR MINING OPERATIONS, AND IF THE OWNER OF ANY SUCH LAND SHALL DESIRE TO SELL HIS LAND AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH 3 ABOVE, THEN HE SHALL IN A SIMILAR MANNER REMOVE IMPROVEMENTS IF HE DESIRES AND VACATE THE PROPERTY.
- 5. THE PARTY GIVING ANY SUCH NOTICE AND THE SURFACE OWNER SHALL IN EACH CASE AGREE UPON AN APPRAISER TO DETERMINE THE THEN MARKET VALUE OF THE SURFACE RIGHTS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO BE CONVEYED TO THE PERSON GIVING SUCH NOTICE, SUCH APPRAISER TO BE A MEMBER IN GOOD STANDING OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF APPRAISERS LOCATED EITHER IN DENVER, COLORADO, OR AT SOME POINT NOT FURTHER FROM BRECKENRIDGE THAN DENVER. IF IN ANY CASE THE PARTIES DO NOT PROMPTLY AGREE UPON ONE SUCH APPRAISER, THEN EACH SHALL SELECT AN APPRAISER, SO QUALIFIED, AND THOSE TWO APPRAISERS SHALL JOINTLY DETERMINE AND AGREE UPON THE FAIR MARKET VALUE OF THE SURFACE RIGHTS AND IMPROVEMENTS. IF THE TWO APPRAISERS CANNOT SO AGREE, THEN SUCH TWO APPRAISERS SHALL PROMPTLY SELECT A THIRD APPRAISER, SO QUALIFIED, AND HIS DECISION AND APPRAISAL SHALL BE FINAL. IF THE SAID TWO APPRAISERS CANNOT PROMPTLY

Exceptions:

AGREE UPON A THIRD APPRAISER, THEN THEY SHALL ASK THE PRESIDENT OF THE COLORADO NATIONAL BANK OF DENVER, COLORADO, TO APPOINT THE THIRD APPRAISER FROM AMONG THE MEMBERS OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF APPRAISERS THEN PRACTICING IN DENVER.

6. THE TWO PARTIES IN INTEREST AS TO ANY PARCEL OF LAND SHALL EACH PAY ONE-HALF OF ALL APPRAISAL EXPENSE, AND EACH SHALL BE BOUND BY THE APPRAISAL MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 5 ABOVE. BUT IN ANY INSTANCE THE TWO PARTIES IN INTEREST MAY AGREE UPON MARKET VALUE AND AVOID ARBITRATION UNDER SUCH PARAGRAPH.

RESERVATIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS AS CONTAINED IN ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER AGREEMENT BETWEEN TIGER RUN, INC., ROBERT G. CAMPBELL, MARY C. CAMPBELL, RESORT DEVELOPMENT, INC. AND GARY TAKACS RECORDED NOVEMBER 17, 1981 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 231959.

UTILITY EASEMENT GRANTED TO PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO AND THE MOUNTAIN STATES TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY AS CONTAINED IN DOCUMENT RECORDED AUGUST 15, 1984 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 282505.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS CONTAINED IN FINDINGS, ORDER AND DECREE CREATING DISTRICT AS CONTAINED IN DOCUMENT RECORDED APRIL 28, 1986 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 316281 AND RECORDED JULY 23, 1986 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 320970.

THE EFFECT OF RESOLUTION NO. 92-1, RECORDED JANUARY 17, 1992, UNDER RECEPTION NO. 416133.

ANY QUESTION, DISPUTE OR ADVERSE CLAIMS AS TO ANY LOSS OR GAIN OF LAND AS A RESULT OF ANY CHANGE IN THE RIVER BED LOCATION BY NATURAL OR OTHER THAN NATURAL CAUSES, OR ALTERATION THROUGH ANY CAUSE, NATURAL OR UNNATURAL, OF THE CENTER THREAD, BANK, CHANNEL OR FLOW OF WATERS IN THE SWAN RIVER LYING WITHIN SUBJECT LAND; AND ANY QUESTION AS TO THE LOCATION OF SUCH CENTER THREAD, BED, BANK OR CHANNEL AS A LEGAL DESCRIPTION MONUMENT OR MARKER FOR PURPOSES OF DESCRIBING OR LOCATING SUBJECT LANDS.

EASEMENTS, IMPROVEMENTS AND WETLANDS AS SHOWN OF ALTA SURVEY BY INTER-MOUNTAIN ENGINEERING, PROJECT NO. 97-02235 DATED JUNE 29, 1998.

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS OF EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED MAY 04, 1998 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 564884.

Exceptions:

OBLIGATIONS AND BURDENS AS CONTAINED IN ORDER INCLUDING SWAM'S NEST PROPERTY INTO THE BRECKENRIDGE SANITATION DISTRICT RECORDED MAY 11, 1998 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 565345.

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS OF 98-11 APPROVING À MAJOR PUD AMENDMENT FOR WINTERGREEN HOMES RECORDED MAY 19, 1998 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 566015.

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS OF SWAN'S NEST PUD DESIGNATION RECORDED MAY 19, 1998 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 566017.

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS OF UTILITY EASEMENT RECORDED AUGUST 07, 1998 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 572081.

EASEMENTS AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT FOR SWAN'S NEST SUBDIVISION RECORDED JULY 02, 1998 UNDER RECEPTION NO. 569301.

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS OF SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT RECORDED OCTOBER 27, 1998 AT RECEPTION NO. 579384.

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS OF RESOLUTION NO. 98-121 RECORDED NOVEMBER 05, 1998 AT RECEPTION NO. 580132.

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS OF PUD DESIGNATION RECORDED NOVEMBER 05, 1998 AT RECEPTION NO. 580133.

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS OF SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN RECORDED NOVEMBER 23, 1998 AT RECEPTION NO. 582030.

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS OF RESOLUTION NO. 98-63 RECORDED DECEMBER 07, 1998 AT RECEPTION NO. 583085.

TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROVISIONS OF SEWERLINE EXTENSION AGREEMENT RECORDED DECEMBER 11, 1998 AT RECEPTION NO. 583577.